TUESDAY

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator's progress report

Name of Company Cormipany number
John Doyle Construction Limited 893735
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Birmingham District 8287 of 2012
Registry Chancery Division
{full name of court)
(a) insert full IWae (a)
name(s) and Richard Michael Hawes Domimic Lee Zocng Wong
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administralor(s) 5 Callaghan Square Four Brindieyplace
Caraiff Birmingham
CF10 58T Bt 2HZ

admunustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pernod

From To

(b} insert date (b) 21/06/2012 (b) 20/12/2012
1M

Signed b

Joint/ Administrator(s)

Dated ©Ostr13
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Richard Michael Hawes
information in the box opposite butf Deloite LLP
you do, #t will help Companies House to Abbots House
contact you If there I1s a query on the Abbey Street
form Reading

RG1 38D

The contact information that you give Tel 01189 508141
will be wvisthle to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

nuhbie rerard

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
de | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A20MCZTL" —
A30 #164

22/01/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Doyle PLC Court Case No. 8312 of 2012

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited Court Case No. 8295 of 2012
John Doyle Holdings Limited Court Case No. 8286 of 2012
Bell Projects Limited Court Case No. 8291 of 2012
BPH Realisations Limited Court Case No, 8288 of 2012
{Formerly Blythewood Plant Hire Limited)

Ibex Interrors Limited Court Case No. 8313 of 2012
John Doyle Construction Limited Court Case No. 8287 of 2012

All in Administration (“the Companies”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

18 January 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report 1s prnivate and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for nformation purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Chnstopher James Farrington were appointed
Joint Administrators of Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle
Holdings Limited BPH Plant Hire Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited, Bell Projects Limited on 21
June 2012

Richard Michael Hawes and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong were appointed Joint Admimistrators of Ibex
Interiors Limited on 21 June 2012 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by
the Joint Admimistrators

The Joint Admimistrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal hability All
licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to actas Insolvency Practitioners

Deloitte LLP
3 Rivergate
Temple Quay
Bnistol

BS1 6GD




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION b §

2, ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 3

3. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS AND ESTIMATED FUTURE

REALISATIONS 9
4, DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 16
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 19
6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 21
7  ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 22
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2, Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the 6 months 21 June 2012 to 20

December 2012

3 Administrators’ time costs for the penod 21 June 2012 to 20 December 2012
4 Proof of Debt — Form 4.25

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Empioyee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Linited, John Doyle Constructon Limited - All In Admirustration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

"AMA"

“ARQC”

“the Bank” or "BOS"

“Bell”

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management” — PLC

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
‘Management” — Holdings

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management” - EBT

“the Board of Directars” “Directors” or
*Management” — BPH

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management” - Bell

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management” — Ibex

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management” -~ JDC

“BPH"

“Bridgemere”
IIBTIT
“the Court"

“Deloitte”
“Deloitte CFA"

“EOS"

“EBT”

“EBIT”

“ES"

“FY10”

“the Group”, “Group” or “the
Companies”

*HCC”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
{Amendment} Rules 2010

Richard Michael Hawes, Domimc Lee Zoong Wong and
Christopher James Farnington of Deloitte LLP
Accelerated Merger & Acquisition

Amounts Recoverable on Contracts

Bank of Scotland plc

Be!l Projects Limited

Stefanos Stefanou, Stephen Harvey, Mark Taylor

Stefanos Stefanou
Stefanos Stefanou, Stephen Harvey

Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr, Paul Gaitely and David
Hazel!
Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr

Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr, Mark Taylor, Ketth
Ashcroft
Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr, Nicholas Wright

BPH Realisations Limited {formerly Blythewoaod Plant
Hire Limited)

Bridgemere Tractors Limited

Burrowfield Trust

High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry,
Chancery Division Deloitte LLP

Deloitte LLP

Deloitte Corporate Finance Advisory, a division of
Deloitte LLP

Estimated Cutcome Statement

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited
Earnings before interest and tax

Edward Symmons LLP, Independent Valuers
Financial year ended 2010

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust
Company Lirited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell
Projects Limited, BPH Realisations Limited (formerly
Blythewood Plant Hire Lirmited), Ibex Intertors Limited,
John Doyle Construction Limited

HCC International, Specialist Underwnter and Bond
Provider

Coyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limtted, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisaticns Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Adminustration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 Januvary 2013




“Holdings”
“HMRC"
“lbex’
“ICD"

uIer

*Jpe”
"MBO”
‘Meta”
“Naismiths”

u N DA"
“PP”

“PLC” or “Doyle”
“‘QFCH”

‘RPO”

“ROT"

“SIP2 (E&W)"

“SIP7 (E&W)"

“SIPS (E&W)"

“SIP13 (E&W)"
“Solicitors” or “Wragges
“SPA’
“Subsidiaries

n

“Schroeder’'s”
"WAT"
“VPS"

John Doyle Holdings Limited

HM Revenue & Customs

Ibex Interiors Limited

Inter - creditor deed

Information Memorandum

John Doyle Construction Limited

Management Buy Out

Meta Corporate Finance

Naismiths Limited, Construction and Rea! Estate
Consuitants

Neon-Disclosure Agreement

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Dayle PLC

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder — Bank of Scotland
The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Wragge and Co LLP

Sale and Purchase Agreement

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited,
John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited (formerly Blythewood Plant Hire
Limited), Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction
Limited

Schroeder Trust SA

Value Added Tax

VPS Limited, Secunty Agents

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Reahsations Limited, Ibex Intenors Linuted, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adrministration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




11

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the Companies since our first report
to creditors dated 8 August 2012

Given the information previocusly provided to creditors in our first report to creditors, we have
not included detalled background information in respect of the Companies and have focused
on the progress of the Administrations subsequent to that report

The Administrators’ proposals as deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 8 August 2012 and the expiry of 8 business
days thereafter are detailed in section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farrington, of
Deloitte were appointed Administrators of BPH, EBT, Holdings, Bell and JDC by the Directors,
whose details are included with the Statutory Information at Appendix 1, on 21 June 2012
following the filing of Notices of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of these
companies

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farnington, of
Deloitte were appointed Administrators of Plc Bank of Scotland plc, The Mound, Edinburgh,
EH11YZ, on 21 June 2012, following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by
the QFCH of the company

Richard Michael Hawes and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, of Deloitte were appointed
Administrators of Ibex by Bank of Scotland ple, The Mound, Edinburgh, EH11YZ, on 21 June
2012, following the filing of a Notice of Appaintment of Administrators by the QFCH of the
company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry, Chancery Division {case numbers 8286, 8287, 8288, 8291, 8295, 8312, and 8313 of
year 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all funchons, duties and powers by either of them jointly
or severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administrations, all future communications with
creditors, Iincluding updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has
been set up specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/doylegroup

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realsatrons Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 1



A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or repori All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Please therefore ensure that you review the website reqularly for updates and further
notices and reports

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 2




2, ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

21 Introduction

As previously reported to creditors on 8 August 2012, the Admimistrators concluded that there
was Insufficient value placed on the assets of the Companies by third partes in order to effect
a restructuning of the Companies’ considerable debt and therefore the first option under
paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Act was not possible to achieve

As detailed in the Administrators’ proposals due to the structure of the Group and in particular
to protect all Companies within the group VAT registration, it was necessary for certain
dormant and non-trading compantes to be placed into Administration in order to protect the
Group’s posttion overall against any action being taken by ¢reditors in particular HMRC

Therefore, the purposes of the Administrations have been achieved through a combination of
the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1){b) which 1s to achieve a better result for creditors than
would be obtained through an immediate hquidation of the Companies and the objective set
out i Paragraph 3(1)(c) which 1s to realise preperty in order to make a distnbution to one or
more secured or preferental creditors

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve these objectives, which as noted above,
were deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
of the Act on 8 August 2012 and the expiry of 8 business days thereafter are as follows

Administrators’ proposals in respect of PLC, Bell, EBT and Holdings

1 the Admunistrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with therr enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and continue to assist any regulatory authornities with their investigation into
the affairs of the companies,

3 the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the companies unless the Administrators conclude, in
therr reasonable opinion, that a company will have no assets available for distnbution,

4 the Adminmistrators be authonised to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions
fo unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropnate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors' Committee be appointed in respect of each or any company compnsing not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that company or companies,

6 that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each company shali be asked to fix the basis of the Admnistrators’ remuneration In
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and ther staff in attending to matters ansing In the Administrations,
calculated at the prevailng standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloiite at the tme

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limiuted, Bell Projects Limrted, BPH
Realsations Limited, bex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited ~ All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 3




when the work i1s performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and theur staff
in attending to matters ansing 1n the Administrations, at the prevaling standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 1s incurred, pius VAT where applicable,

7 that, If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creddors of the company
shall be asked to approve the Administrators’ Pre Administration Costs as detailed n
Appendix 5 of the Administrators’ Proposals, and that the Joint Admunistrators be
authonsed to draw their Costs, pius VAT, from the Administration estate,

8 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and effictently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations  This may include
the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission s obtained)
and then the dissolution of the companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the compantes into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘CVL") or Compulsory Liguidation,
depending on which option will result in a better realsation for creditors,

9 that, if each or any of the companies were to be piaced into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become
the Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Ligudators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters
ansing in the Liguidations  As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a dfferent person to be
Liquidator(s} provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Ligwdators will each be
authonsed to carry out all functions, dutres and powers either jointly or severally, and

10 n the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured creditors of each company agree
that the Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule
B1 of the Act iImmediately upon the Administrators filing their final report to creditors and
vacating office

Administrators’ proposals in relation to BPH, Ibex and JDC

1 the Admimistrators continue to manage the affars and any remamning assets of the
companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2  the Administrators continue with ther enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into
the affairs of the companies,

3 the Administrators be authonsed toc agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in thesr reasonable opinion, that a company will have no assets available for distribution,

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limted, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenars Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited - All In Adrmuristration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 4



4 the Administrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when clams are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permissicn following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of each company compnsing not mare than
five and not less than three creditors of that company or companies,

6 that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration n
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Delotte at the time
when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters anising in the Administrations, at the prevaiing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the tme when the mileage 1s incumed, plus VAT where
applicable,

7 that, f a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors and preferential
creditors of the company shall be asked to approve the Admirustrators' Pre
Administration Costs as detaled in Appendix 5 of the Administrators' Proposals, and that
the Joint Administrators be authonised to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the
Admunistration estate,

8 that, following the realsaton of assets and resolubon of all mafters In the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficently as 1s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations  This may include the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission I1s obtained) and then the dissolution of the companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the companies into Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation (*CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in a
better realisation for creditors,

9 that, if each or any of the companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appomnted Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
become the Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the
basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending
to matters ansing in the Liquidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act
and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liguidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jomntly or severally, and

10 in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors of each
company agree that the Administrators be discharged from hability per Paragraphs 98
and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators filing their final
report to creditors and vacating office

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limied, John Doyle Holdings Lirmited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Lirmited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 5




2.2

2.3

Revision to proposals

PLC, Bell EBT and Holdings

Following the 1ssuing of the Admimistrators’ proposals it became apparent that proposal 8 In
respect of PLC, Bell, EBT and Holdings, as set out above, was incorrect The Administrators
do not anticipate that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a dvidend to preferentiai
creditors and therefore proposal 6 should be as follows

“that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed, the secured creditors of each company shall
be asked to fix the basis of the Admmstrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference lo the time properly given by the Administrators and
therr staff in attending to matters anising in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the ime when the work is performed,
plus VAT In addtion those creditors shall also be asked fo agree the Administrators’
expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff 1n attending to matters arising
in the Admimistrations, at the prevailing standard mieage rate used by Deloitte at the ime
when the mileaqe 1s incurred, plus VAT where apphcable,”

For the avoidance of doubt, the Administrators have not yet received approval to the basis of
their fees from the secured creditors

BPH, lbex and JDC

Following the 1ssuing the Administrators’ proposals 1t became apparent that proposal 6 in
respect of BPH, Ibex and JDC, as set out above, states the incorrect statutory provision in the
Rules As a result proposal 8 should be as follows

“that, if a Creditors’' Committee 1s not appomnted, the secured creditors of each company shall
be asked fo fix the basis of the Admimstrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(b), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and
their staff in aftending fo matters ansing in the Admumistrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work is performed,
plus VAT In addition those credifors shall also be asked lo agree the Administrators’
expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing
in the Admumistrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the me
when the mileage s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,”

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals in relation to the PLC, Bell, EBT and Holdings

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators are continuing to manage the affairs of the companies

2 The Administrators’ investigaton into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and assisting the regulatory authornties with their investigation into the

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 6




affairs of the companies 1s on-going

3&4 At the present time, the claims of all classes of creditors have not been agreed as
dividend prospects are unclear and will be wholly dependent on future realisations

5 No Creditors’ Committees were formed in respect of the companies

6 Approval of the basis and drawing of the Admimisirators’ remuneration and
expenses In relation to Bell, EBT and Holdings has been sought and recerved from
the secured creditor, in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a)

The Joint Administrators have yet to obtain approval for the basis of their fees and
expenses mn respect of PLC

7 Approval of the drawing of the Administrators’ pre-Admimistration costs, being the
legal fees previously reported in respect of PLC, EBT, Holdings or Bell, has been
sought and received from the secured creditors

8 The Admimistrators, on conclusion of their obligations, will take steps to finalise the
Admirustrations in the most expedient and cost effechve manner Based upon
current information it 1s hkely that the Administrators will take steps to dissolve the
companies This will be kept under review as the Admiristrations progress

g Based on current information it 1s unlikely that 2 move to CVL will be required for
the companies as there are insufficient funds to allow a dividend to be paid o
unsecured creditors As noted above it 1s likely that the Administrators will take
steps to dissolve the companies

10 Not applicable as yet

We have summansed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals in relation to the BPH, Ibex and JDC

Proposal Current status
1 The Administrators are continuing to manage the affairs of the companies
2 The Adminisirators’ mnveshgation into the conduct of the Directors of the

companies and assisting the regulatory authorities with therr invesbgation into the
affars of the companies 1s on-going

3&4 At the present time the claims of all classes of creditors have not been agreed as
dividend prospects are unclear and will be wholly dependent on future realisations

5 No Creditors’ Committees were formed in respect of the companies

6 Approval of the basis and drawing of the Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses has been sought and recewed from the secured and preferential
creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(b)

7 Approval of the drawing of the Administrators’ pre-Administration costs, including
Wragges legal costs, has been sought and recewved from the secured and
preferential creditors

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Beli Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex interiors Limited, John Doyle Censtruction Limited — All In Adrministratien
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 7




8&9

The Administrators, on conclusion of their obligations, will take steps to finalse the
Administrations in the most expedient and cost effective manner Based upon
current information 1t 15 likely that the Administrators will take steps to place the
companies into CVL

10

Not applicable as yet

Further information In respect of the realisation of assets, the status of labiihes and the

estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained n the following sections of this report

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 8




31

3.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS AND ESTIMATED FUTURE
REALISATIONS

Introduction

Aftached at Appendix 2 are Receipts and Payments accounts for PLC, Bell, BPH, Ibex and
JDC covering the peniod from 21 June 2012 to 20 December 2012 As noted at paragraph 3 2
below there were no receipts or payments in EBT or Holdings and as such Receipts and
Payments accounts are not attached

In this section, we have summansed the main asset reahsations during the & month penod
and an estimation of the those assets yet to be realised, together with detarls of costs incurred
which have not yet been paid

Asset realisations and estirnated future realisations

EBT

The Administrators are not aware of any assets being held in this company and based upon
current information no further realisations are anticipated

Holdings

The Administrators are not aware of any assets being held in this company and based upon
current information no further realisations are anticipated

PLC

To date, the Administrators have realised sundry refunds of £3,600, book debts of £692 and
bank interest of £11

To date, the Administrators have made payments totalling £18,770 Ofthis sum, ¢ £6k related
to Payroll as the Admimstrators retained staff to update the Company's books and records
and assist with processing the payroll for the Group following their appointment The
Administrators have also made payments of ¢ £3k in respect of professional fees which relate
to the provision of IT support in order to access the Company's financial systems and ¢ £1 5k
in respect of telephone and utiities costs which 1s pnmarily In relation to the provision of
internet

In addition, the Administrators have made payments of ¢ £6k in respect of clearing the Pi¢
offices in Welwyn Garden City, in preparation for the marketing of the property

Freehold Property - John_Doyle House/Blythewood House, Little Burrows, Welwyn Garden

City & 30 Burrowfield, Welwyn Garden City (adioiming John Doyle House)

As previously reported, the land and property has been valued and marketed by ES In
preparation for the sale, ES identified some i1ssues ansing as a result of the company
occupying land which falls outside of the existing itle  The Administrators, ES and Wragges

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Lim#ted, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Linmted, John Doyle Constructron Limited — All in Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2043 9




have worked with HM Land Registry and the Directors of the company m order to deal with
these 1ssues to preserve the value of these properties

The Joint Administrators received interest from a number of paries which was passed onto
ES to deal with A number of offers were received for the properties however based upon the
recommendation from ES and with approval of the Bank, the Administrators accepted an offer
from Ground Construction Limited We have yet to issue a contract for the sale and therefore
due to the commercially sensitive nature of the transaction, we are unable to provide further
detalls until the transaction has been comgleted

Blythewood Depot, Station Road Industrial Estate, Whittlesey

As previously reported, this property was previously occupted by BPH and as agreed within
the BPH SPA, access nights were granted to Bridgemere until 17 August 2012

Bndgemere made an informal offer for the property but this was rejected as it was not in line
with the valuation received

As noted previously, ES were instructed to market the property which has since been widely
marketed and in total 13 parties expressed an inferest however only four parties viewed the
property Three offers were recewed ranging from £110,000 to £135,000 ES
recommended acceptance of the offer of £135,000 and the offer was approved by the Bank
and therefore subsequently accepted by the Administrators on 18 December 2012 Contracts
for sale were 1ssued on 3 January 2013 and we are currently awaiting completion

Bell

To date, the Administrators have recovered rental income of £18,288 n respect of 7
residential properties and 1 commercial premises at Panners Parade, Great Notiey, these
realisations are tn line with the rental agreements

In addition, the Administrators have received Bank interest of £4

To date, the Administrators have made payments totaling £4,592 Of this sum, ¢ £2k related
to property maintenance for the Panners Parade property The Administrators have made
payments totallng ¢ E£1k in respect of telephone and utiities costs which 1s primanly 1n
relation to the provision of internet which was required sn order to access the company's
books and records

Panners Parade — Rental Income

As previously reported, the property consists of a total of nine residential units over two floors
and a mix of one and two bedroom properties In addition, there are four retall units on the
ground floor A number of the residential flats are let on assured short hold tenancy
agreements and others have been sold on long leases Similarly, two of the retall units are
subject to occupational leases and two are subject to long leases (999 years) and therefore
only have reversionary interest remaining The long leases have a provision for the freehold
interest to be transferred to a management company for £1 once fully let

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Reahsations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 10




The Joint Administrators will collect rental income of approximately £1,800 per month for the
residential units and guarterly rent of £3,750 for one of the commercial

Rental income has not been fully collectable on the second retall unit as the property has
been subject to persistent flooding and the tenant has not been able to take up full time
occupatien

Panners Parade, Priory Lane, Great Notley, Bramntree, Essex

ES have recommended that the Administrators create a 999 year lease over all units that
have not been let on long leases The Administrator would then be able to sell the leases at a
premium via auction and transfer the freghold to the management company

The two directors of the management company are Bell as a corporate director and a former
director of Bell Wragges are in the process of wnting to the individual director to inform him
of the intention to dispose of the long leasehold

At the time our appomntment ES indicated a market valuation of £540k, however, due to
flooding 1ssues at one of the retall properties the sale by auction 1s unlikely to achieve the
market valuation previously indicated by ES

St Francis House. Great Ashby, Stevenage

The company retains bitle over the overall freehold at this site and Bell remains responsible as
landlord The Administrators are werking with ES and Wragges to achieve a sale of the
freehold to the lessees of the Veteninary Hospital on the Ground Floor of St Francis House
The Vetennary Hospital has the benefit of an option to acquire the freehold interest in the
whole of the building for the sum of £1 The sale 1s due to complete shortly

BPH

Sale of the BPH Business

As previously reperted, a sate of the business and certain assets of BPH Realisations Limited
was completed on 6 July 2012 with proceeds of £3 42m received on 11 July 2012 The
breakdown of the sale proceeds was as follows

£

Plant & Machinery 3,068,990

Stock 350,000

Goodwll 1

Intellectual Property 1

Customer Contracts 1
- 3420000

Cther assels

As noted in our last report to creditors, on 5 July 2012 the Administrators completed the sale
of a 24 tonne JCB Excavator to L Lynch Plant Hire & Haulage for £30k

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limrted, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, bex Intencrs Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admirustration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 11




The Administrators have realised £1,007 in respect of a Bullding and Civil Engineering holiday
stamp scheme In addition, to date the Administrators have received £11,689 in respect of
bank interest

Trading

As previously reported, in view of the interest in the BPH business and the secunty nisk
associated with assets stored at Ibex and JDC sites, the Joint Administrators continued to
trade the BPH business on a reduced basis

The Administrators' previous report indicated that trading sales would total ¢ £98k Following
a review of the company's accounting system it became apparent that this figure was
overstated by ¢ £17k as 1t included an element of book debts relating to prnior to the
Administration Sales during the Administrators’ trading penod therefore totalled £81,555 92

To date, the Administrators have realised £72,524 81 of the total trading sales of £81,555 92
Approximately £7 S5k of the outstanding balance of ¢ £9k 1s disputed by two separate
customers Both accounts have been handed to the Administrators’ legal advisers in order to
consider the merits of potential enforcement action

As highlighted 1n the summary trading account at Appendix 2, trading costs settled to date
amount to ¢ £50k, which primanly consists of rent of the BPH depots and payroll costs for the
staff retained by the Administrators We estimate that a further £40k of costs have been
committed to, but not setled, primarnly 1n respect of the 24 hour secunty at each depot in
order to safeguard the plant and machinery from theft

After settlement of the additional unpaid costs, we estmate that the trading loss will be ¢
£18k, a ¢ £17k increase since the Administrators’ last repert The increase in the anticipated
trading loss 1s as a result of the reconciliation of bock debts and trading sales noted above, In
addition to the lower than anticipated trading sales recerpts due to the disputes noted above
However, the Admmistrators will endeavour to recover the trading sales in full

Assets Excluded from the BPH Sale

As previously reported, on 13 August 2012, the Administrators formally engaged Paul Gaitely,
former Commercial Director of BPH, on a consultancy basts to assist with the coltection of the
remainder of the BPH book debts and trading sales

The Joint Administrators previously estimated that total trade debtor realisations would be In
the region of £300k

To date the Joint Administrators have collected ¢ £452k in respect of the BPH book debts
The remainder of the book debts are disputed and the Jomt Administrators anticipate that
future receipts will be Imited to ¢ £10k

The Administrators have settled fees of ¢ £47k in respect of the consultancy agreement with
Paul Gaitely As noted in the Administrators proposals, the fee basis 1s dependent upon the
level of realisations and therefore additiona! fees will be payable upon the receipt of any
further book debts and trading sales i line with the consultancy agreement

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realsations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 12




Ibex
Contract debiors

As previously reported, Naismiths were instructed to assist the Joint Administrators with the
collection of sums due To date the Administrators have settled fees totaling ¢ £44k as
discussed further at section 7 4

As noted previously the key issue with collection 1s the unknown extent of any remedial work
hability to enable retentions to be released, together with the contract employers’ general
attitude to reaching agreement of the sums due In addition, in the majonty of instances, the
defects penod on the completed contracts has yet to expire

To date the Admmistrators have realised £438,678 of contract debtors

Based upon the current report from Naismiths further collections totaling £329k are
anticipated, of which we anticipate approximately £40k will be received within the next month

It should be noted however that the majonty of the contracts are stll within the defects hability
period and the accounts will not be agreed untit this has ended and any remedial work
requrement is identified and completed Any future realisations may be subject to change as
the case progresses and any previously unknown or unidentfied remedial work lability 1s
subsequently notified by the contract employers

We are currently seeking clanfication on the VAT treatment of the WIP element of the debtor
balances For the time being we are assuming that VAT will be payable

Contract Novations

Of the 22 remaining hve contracts, only one was progressed to a formal novation, the City of
London contract The novation has been concluded, with the sum of £35k to be received into
the Administration  An invoice for payment was raised in December 2012, payment 1s due in
January 2013

QOther Assels

To date the Administrators have realised £1,450 through the sale of fixtures and fittings,
£6,433 in respect of a Building and Cwvil Engineening holiday stamp scheme, a postal credit
refund of £2,254, prepayments of £980 and bank interest of £775

JDC

Contract debtors

Naismiths were instructed to assist the Joint Administrators with the collection of sums due
To date the Administrators have settled fees totalling ¢ £26k as discussed further at section
74

As noted above, the key 1ssue with collection I1s the unknown extent of any remedial work
hability to enable retentions to be released, together with the contract employers’ general

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenars Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admtnistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 13




athtude to reaching agreement of the sums due In addition, n the majonty of instances, the
defects period on the completed contracts has yet to expire

In additon, where the contract employers have made ther own arrangements for the
completion of the contract works, the accounts will generally not be agreed until the end of the
defects hability period and their additional costs incurred are known The likely timescale to
finalise these accounts could be between 18 — 24 months

To date £105,851 of contract debtors have been realised and we anticipate that future
reahsations will be hmited to £101k

It should be noted however that the majonty of the contracts are still within the defects liability
penod and the accounts will not be agreed unt! this has ended and any remedial work
requirement 1s identified and completed Any future realisations may be subject to change as
the case progresses and any previously unknown or unmidentfied remedial work hability 1s
subsequently notified by the contract employers

We are currently seeking clanfication on the VAT treatment of the WIP element of the debtor
balances Forthe time being we are assuming that VAT will be payable

Contract Novafions

As previously reported, the company had seven lve contracts, in all cases the Jont
Administrators have contacted the employers who have advised that they had immediately put
plans in place to appoint an alternative contractor to complete the outstanding works and
therefore the Joint Administrators have been unable to secure any formal novations

Plant and Machinery

As previously reported, ES were instructed to realise the JDC physical assets, which mainly
consisted of formworks and a small amount of plant and machinery

The Drirectors’ statement of affarrs valued the assets at ¢ £2 7m  To date, the Administrators
have realised £428,280 through sale of plant and machinery ES arranged the collection of
JDC assets from employer sites, however a significant portion of the formworks was not
Immediately recoverable, as the tems would generally remain onsite until the completion of
works

The majonty of tems have now been sold however ES have a small number of items which
they have yet to realse and we anbcipate further recoveries of approximately £50k after
allowing for the costs of sale

To date the Administrators have settled fees totalling ¢ £50k In respect of the valuation and
disposal of the JDC Plant and machinery, as discussed further at section 7 4

Qther Assefs

In additton, £12,941 of cash in bank, other debtors of £58 and bank interest of £895 have
been realised

All leasehold properties have been vacated, none of the leases attracted any premium value

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Censtruction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 14




3.3

3.4

Performance Bonds

As reported previously, HCC provided surety bonds to the Group The bonds cover the
bullding or project owner against the nsk of financial loss should therr chosen contractor
default n the delivery of the project HCC currently holds a cash deposit of £36,046 against
the Ibex performance bonds and £98,426 against the JOC bonds

There has been little change since the tast report Based on the information provided to date,
it 1s unlikely that there will be any claims against the JDC contracts, however, a claim against
the Ibex contracts is stili anticipated with respect to the NEC and Philimore Gardens
contracts

HCC have advised that under their agreement, in respect of the cash collateral, they are able
to make a claim against the monies held across any of the contracts against which they have
provided a bond Naismiths have advised that in their expenence, this type of clause I1s
generally included within HCC agreements We are reviewing the documentation and if
necessary will seek advice from Wragges

As a result, on the contracts where there 15 likely to be a claim, 1e NEC and Phillimore
Gardens, HCC would be able to deduct the value of these claims aganst the cash collateral
held Any clam will need to be proved and reviewed by Naismith and in the case of the
Phillimore Gardens contract this 1s not expected to happen before January 2014

Costs incurred but remain unpaid

We set out below costs incurred by the Administrators that remain unpaid These costs will be
settied in due course upon receipt of final Invoices

Doyle Group - Unpaid Costs

Costdescription Amount
(€)
FProperty Maintenance 6000
PAYENIC 17,140 14
Securnty 4213678
Professional Fees 2,540 00
Agents Fees - ES 4,850 87
Agents Fees - Naismiths 4,192 20
Total 70.919.99

Source Deloitte analysis

We have included a column identifying the costs that remamn unpaid in each company in the
Receipts and Payments accounts at Appendix 2

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — Al In Adminrstration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 15




4.1

4.2

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

Each of the Companies has granted a debenture to BOS and 1s party to a cross group
guarantee 1n favour of BOS In addition, various legal charges have been granted together
with a chattel morigage against certain items which form part of the plant and machinery
assets of BPH

The Companres’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, and as set
out in the Statements of Affairs, can be summarised as follows

Doyile Group Secured Creditors
£m PLC ibex JDC BPH Bell

Term Loan / Plant Facity / Working Capral facity {2,037 53) - - (3,20025) (1,56562)
Overdraft (1,526 90) (7,986 40) - (446 89) (6,85862)

Source Deloitte analysis

Burrowfield Trust

Schroder Trust SA as the Trustee of the Burrowfield Trust, granted a loan to PLC on 6 Apnil
2010 in the sum of £4 8m secured by way of a debenture dated 6 April 2010 which grants a
fixed and floating charge over all property and assets of PLC

There 1s an Inter - creditor deed ("ICD") between BT, the Bank and PLC The ICD regulated
the security in favour of the Bank and that provided by PLC to BT The ICD also subordinated
the nghts of BT to the Bank and prevented BT from exercising its security At the date of the
Administrators’ appointment the amount due to BT was £4 8m

The Joint Administraters have yet to complete their review of the debenture documentation in
respect of this matter

Preferential creditors

We anticipate that the Bank will have preferential claims in the Administrations in relation to
subrogated wages claims due to wages advanced prior to the Administrations  Calculations
of these claims are yet {o be finalised

In addition, preferential claims relating to employee entittements in respect of unpaid wages
and accrued holiday pay have been submitted to the RPQ who will have preferential claims
against the Companies

PLC.  EBT and Holdings

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs for PLC
totalled £58,050 We are not aware of any preferential creditors in either EBT or Holdings

It 1s currently estimated that there will not be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to
preferential creditors in PLC

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Lirmited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Lunited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adminustration
First Progress Repoit To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 16



4.3

Bell

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled
£14,997 It 1s unclear whether there will be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to preferential
creditors

BPH

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled .
£67,959 It1s currently estimated that a dvidend for the full amount of the preferential claims
will be paid 1n due course

fbex

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled
£217,005 Any future dividend in Ibex is highly dependent upon future realisations from
contract debtors and the finalisation of costs At present estmates, we anticipate that there
will be a dividend, however the quantum 1s uncertain

JOC

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors' Statement of Affairs totalled
£178,739 Any future dividend in JDC 1s highly dependent upon future realisations from
contract debtors and the finalisation of costs At present estmates, we anticipate that there
will he a dividend, however the guantum 1S uncertain

Prescribed Part

By wirtue of Section 176A(2){(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of each
company's net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property is the
amount of the company’s property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of floating charges created by the company

The PP applies where there are floating charge realtsations, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

*  50% of net property up to £10,C00,
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000

An estimation of the PP s set out for each Company 1s set out below

Doyle Group - Estimated Prescribed Part

£'000 Estimated Estimated PP
Net Property

BPH 2,302 463

Ibex 137 30

JDC 129 29

Source Deloitte analysis

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Lirmited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Censtruction Limrted — All in Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 17




4.4

Please note that there are no significant floating charge realisations expected in PLC and Bell
and no floating charge assets in Holdings or EBT and so no PP 1s currently envisaged

Please also note that the net property figures can only be estimated at this stage and
therefore the value of the PP for each company 1s also only an estimate and I1s subject to
change {once creditor claims and the Administrators’ costs and expenses have been
finalised)

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors under the PP in BPH, JDC and Ibex,
creditors of those companies are requested to submit claims to the address on the front of this
report, marked for the attention of Julie Withey

A Proof of Debt form 1s attached at Appendix 4

For certain of the Companies in Administration, it may be necessary to make an application to
the Court to disapply the PP under Section 176A(5) where the cost of making a PP
distnbution 1s deemed to be disproportionate to the benefits Should this be the case the
detalls will be supplhed to creditors in future progress reports

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured crediters’ position as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statements of Affairs
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s summarised in the table below

Em
PLC 147
BELL 55
BPH 34
Jnc 94
EBT 05
JDH 29
IBEX 13
TOTAL a7

After discharging the costs of the Administrations, there will not be sufficient realisations from
floating charge assets to fully repay the first chargeholder

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend o the unsecured
creditors of any of the Companies other than a distnbution under the PP as noted above

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Linited, John Doyle Heldings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Lrmited, Ibex Interntors Limited, John Doyle Constructron Limited — All In Admunsstration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 18




5.1

5.2

53

5.4

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

Please be advised that the Administrators may seek to extend the Administrations although it
1s not anticipated that this will be required for all of the Compantes At the present time it 1s
unclear for what penod any extension will be sought and over which Companies however the
Administrators will keep creditors apprised of any developments in this regard

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Directors of the Companies 1s being completed

In this regard, it 1s anticipated that confidenhal reports will be submitted to The Insolvency
Service shortly

SIP2 — Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information avaslable to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This initial assessment
includes enguines nto any potental clams that may be brought against parties etther
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies

At the present time the Administrators’ enquiries are continuing however due to the
confidential nature of these enquiries and so as to not to prejudice any potential avenues of
recovery the Administrators are not in a position at the present time to disclose any further
details of their investigation

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Exit

In accordance wath the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension i1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

As stated in the Administrators’ Proposals the exit route chosen in relation to the Compantes
will largely depend on the circumstances of each Administration

PLC, EBT, Holdings and Bell

It s currently envisaged that the exit will be by way of dissolution of the Companies

BPH, Ibex and JDC

We anticipate that the exit route for these Companies will be via dissolution or a transfer to
CVL in order to make a distnbution of the PP to the unsecured creditors

Dayle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisabons Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Credrtors dated 18 January 2013 19




5.5 SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

The Administrators are not aware of any connected party transactions which have been
carried out other than on an arm’s length basis in the two years pnor to our appointment

5.6 EC Regulations

As stated in the Admunistration Orders in respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Lemited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admiustration
First Progress Repont To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 20




PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Administrators’ Report and Proposals dated 8 August 2012 was a
Statement of Pre-Administration Costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

These costs, being the Administrators time and expenses, were approved as detailed below

Company Insolvency Amount Date approved Date paid
Practitioner approved (£)

BPH RMHawes, DL Z 19,561 31 | 11 October 2012 12/10/2012
Wongand C J
Farrnngton

Ibex R M Hawes and D 19,561 30 | 11 October 2012 12/10/2012
L Z Wong

JDC RMHawes, DLZ 19,561 30 | 11 October 2012 12/10/2012
Wong and C J
Farrington

TOTAL APPROVED AND PAID £58,683 90

In addition, Wragges incurred pre-administration tees and disbursements totaliing £23,259 05
As noted in section 2 3 of this report, these fees were approved by the creditors of the
companies concerned, however to date they have not been settled

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, bex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration

First Progress Report To Credrtors dated 18 January 2013

21




7.4

7141

742

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATICN AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration

Basis of Remuneration

Bell, EBT and Holdings

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 11 October 2012 by the secured
creditors as foliows

(1) By reference to the time properly given by the Admirustrators and their staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Administration calculated at the prevaiing standard hourly
. charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 15 performed, plus VAT

BPH, Ibex and JDC

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 11 October 2012 by the secured
creditors and preferential creditors as follows

{1) By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising 1n the Administration calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work I1s performed, plus VAT

PL

(9]

The basis of remuneration for PLC has yet to be scught or fixed

Remuneration

0

L

During the past 6 month period the Admimistrators have charged total remuneration of
£230,276 45 made up of 667 02 hours at an average charge out rate of £345 23 across all
grades of staff, this time 15 charged in six minute increments To date no fees have been
drawn or paid

EBT

Dunng the past 6 month period the Administrators have charged totat remuneration of
£29,702 45 made up of 74 28 hours at an average charge outl rate of £399 87 across all
grades of staff, this ime 1s charged 1n six minute increments To date no fees have been
drawn or paid

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intertors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 22




Holdings

During the past 6 month period the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£32,763 45 made up of 82 78 hours at an average charge out rate of £395 79 across all
grades of staff, this tme 1s charged in six minute increments To date no fees have been
drawn or paid

Bell

During the past 6 month penod the Admunistrators have charged total remuneration of
£136,797 20 made up of 352 08 hours at an average charge out rate of £388 54 across all
grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute Iincrements To date no fees have been
drawn or paid

BPH

During the past 6 month period the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£347,026 20 made up of 948 26 hours at an average charge out rate of £365 96 across all
grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments  To date remuneration of
£118,235 17 has been drawn and paid of which £18,235 17 1s in respect of pre-administration
costs as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

Ibex

During the past 6 month period the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£389,044 20 made up of 920 58 hours at an average charge out rate of £422 61 across all
grades of staff, this time 18 charged In six minute increments  To date remuneration of
£118,235 17 has been drawn and paid of which £18,235 17 1s in respect of pre-administration
costs as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

JDC

During the past 6 month penod the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£208,162 90 made up of 600 43 hours at an average charge cut rate of £346 69 across all
grades of staff, this tme 1s charged in six minute increments  To date remuneration of
£68,235 17 has been drawn and paid of which £18,235 17 15 Iin respect of pre-administration
costs as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

A full analysis of the Admunistrators’ remuneration can be found in Appendix 3
The work has been categensed into the following task headings and sub categornes

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounfing

. Investigations includes investigating the Comparnies’ affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and alsc reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insunng assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, propenrty 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, and realisation of other fixed assets

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admenistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 23



° Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoning of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees {including pensions and other staff benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

. Other matters includes VAT and Corporation Tax advice .

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost |

7.2 Expenses

The Administrators' direct expenses for the period of this report are set out below To date the
Administrators have not drawn any expenses

Doyle Pic - Administrators' Expenses

£ Total Paid Outstanding

Incurred
Accommodation 1,582 92 Nil 1,582 92
Mileage 1,397 35 Nil 1,397 35
Parking 3192 N 3192 t
Business Calls 98 63 ] 98 63 |
Subsistence 23535 Nil 235 35 i
Travel 1,056 98 Nil 1,056 98 :
4,403 15 NIL 4.403.15

Source Deloitte analysts

BPH - Administrators' Expenses

£ Total Paid Outstanding
Incurred
Accommodation 2,367 94 Nil 2,367 94
Mileage 1,331 59 Nil 1,331 59
Farking 667 Nil 6 67
Busmess Calls 142 83 Nit 142 83
Subsistence 71930 Ni 719 30
Travel - Nil -
4568 33 NIL 4,568 33

Source Delaitte analysts

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limrted, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, ibex Intenors Limrted, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adrministration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 24




7.3

ibex - Administrators’ Expenses

£ Total Paid Outstanding
Incurred
Accommodabon 581 42 Nil 591 42
Mileage 5819 Nil 58 19
Parking 7383 Nil 7383
Business Calls - il -
Subsistence 261 26 il 261 26
Travel 1,350 50 Nl 1,350 50
2.335 20 NIL 2,335 20

Source Deloitte analysis

JDC - Administrators' Expenses

£ Total Paid Outstanding
Incurred
Accommodation 812 37 Nil 812 37
Mileage 307 55 Nil 307 55
Parking 350 NI 350
Business Calls - Nil -
Subsistence 4537 NI 4537
Travel 95 10 Nit 9510
1,263 89 NIL 1,263 89

Source Deloitte analysis

Bell - Administrators' Expenses

£ Total Paid Qutstanding
Incurred

Accommodation - Nil -
Mileage - Nil -
Parking - Nil -
Business Calls - Ni -
Subsistence - Nt -
Travel 126 80 Nil 126 80

126 80 NIL 126 80

Source Deloitte analysis

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at

the time when the mileage ts incurred

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2012
charge out rates as summarised below Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager

Charge Out Rates

Partners/Directors 585 to 920 605 to 950
ltanagers 295 to 700 30510 720
Assistanis and Support Staff 150 to 295 15510 305

Source Deloitte analysis

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Lmited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realisations Limited, |bex Inteniors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — Al In Adm:nistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013

25




74

The above bands are specific to the Restructuning Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Delotte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

With effect from 1 September 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 3 % and
the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Wragges were instructed by the Administrators to advise on
approprate legal matters To date the Administrators have not made any payments to
Wragges In respect of their fees and expenses however they have advised that their
outstanding post appoiniment fees and disbursement total approximately £71k

The Administrators engaged Field Seymour Parkes, to advise on specific legal matters ansing
tn respect of BPH Realisations Limited To date the Administrators have settled fees totalling
£2,955 exclusive of VAT (gross payment of £3,560 including VAT of £591 which will be
reclamed in due course)

The agents’ fees to date are summansed in the table below All professional costs are
reviewed and analysed before payment 1 approved

Doyle Group - Agents Fees
Name of Agent IBEX JDC Biythewood PLC Total Total Total
NET (£) NET (£} NET (E} NET(E) NET (£) VAT (£) GROSS (£)

ES 243747 5313640 6,950 00 50000 63,02387 1260477 7562864
Naismiths 48,544 30 2558500 - - 7412930 1482585  B8§B5516
VPS 914364 14,01000 32,484 14 50800 5614678 11,22936 67,376 14

6012541 9273140 3943414 1.00900 193,29995 38,65999 23195994

Source Deloitte analysis

ES, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Administrators to undertake inventories
and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fittngs and other chattel assets
where appropnate

VPS were Instructed by the Administrators to assist with the provision of secunity and guarding
over the property of the Group

Naismiths were instructed to assist with the negotiations with respect to the live contracts in
Ibex and JDC and to assist with the collection of the book debts

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limtted, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, |bex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 26




7.5 Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supphed
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

7.6 Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
{(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses tncurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detaiing the remuneration and/or expenses being complaned of, m accordance with
Rule 2 108 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 27




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page1of3

Company Narmne

Previous Names

Doyle PLC

John Doyle Group PLC
John Doyle Holdings Limited

Bell Projects Limited

A Bell & Son (Paddington)
Lmited

BPH Realisations Limited

John Doyle Plant Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appomntment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appointrment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

Birmingham Distnct Registry

8312 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, DL ZWongand C J
Farnngton

Deloitte LLP

3 Rwvergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,

BS16GD

clo Deloifte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,
BS16GD

05786284

19 Apnl 2006

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The QFCH - under Paragraph 14
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

Stephen Harvey
Stefanos Stefanou
Mark Taylor

SH - 600,000 Ord 10p
S5 - 4,700,060 Ord 10p
10,000,000 Pref £1

MT - 600,000 Ord 10p

In Administration

Birmingham District Registry

8291 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, DL Z Wong and C
J Farnngton

Deloitte LLP

3 Rvergate,

Temple Quay, Brstol,

BS16GD

¢/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bastol,
BS16GD

00404151

6 February 1946

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

lan Car
Stefanos Stefanou

In Administratian

Birmingham Distnct Regstry

8288 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D . Z Wong and C J
Farington

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,

BS16GD

clo Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol, i
BS16GD :

01518966

25 September 1980

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audi{ LLP

The Directors

tan Carr

Paul Gartely
Dawvid Hazell
Stefanos Stefanou

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Reazlisations Limited, |bex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adrmimistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 1
Page 2 of 3

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

John Doyle Construction Limited

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust
Company Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

In Administration

Birmingham Distnict Registry

8287 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, DL 2 Wong and C J
Farnngton

Delaitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temptle Quay, Bnstol,

BS16GD

c/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,
BS16GD

00893735

9 December 1566

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

lan Carr
Stefanos Stefanou
Nicolas Wnght

In Admmnistration

Birmingham Distnct Registry

8295 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, DL Z Weng and C J
Farrington

Defoitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,

BS1 6GD

¢/o Delotte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,
BS1 6GD

05794521

25 April 2006

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

Stephen Harvey
Stefanos Stefanou

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limied, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All tn Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 1
Page 3 of 3

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

John Doyle Holdings Limited

Ibex Intenors Limited

Jay Dee Project Management
Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incomporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

In Administration

Bimungham District Registry

8286 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong
and € J Farmngton

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,
BS16GD

c/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rwergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,
B316GD

03764839

5 May 1999

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland
Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

Stefanos Stefanou

In Administration

Birmingham District Registry

8313 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong
Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,
BS16GD

cio Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,
BS1 6GD

02099985
16 February 1987

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The QFCH - under Paragraph
14 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Keith Ashcroft

lan Carr

Stefanos Stefanou
Mark Taylor

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realsations Limited, ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — Al In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 2
Page 10of 7

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE 6 MONTHS 21 JUNE 2012
TO 20 DECEMBER 2012

Bell Projects Limited - Receipts & Payments

Statement of From Committed to
Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012 butunpaid at
1o Realise value to 20Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
Hotes £
Receipis
Bank Interest 4 - 4
Freehold property & retentionsi/debtors 920 000 - - -
Rental lncome 18 288 - 18 288
Sundry debtors 8 000 - - -
18,292 - 18,292
Payments
Consultancy 149 - 149
Internet and Utithes 921 - r4
Postage 77 - 77
Preparation of Statement of Affairs 327 - 327
Professwonal fees 191 - 1
Property Mantengnce 2,377 60 2437
Service Charge 550 - 550
4,592 60 4,652
Balance 13,7040 {60) 13,640
Made up of
Feed interest Bearng Current A/C A 16,155
Met VAT Recenvabie/(Payeble) 8 (1001)
Owed to 3rd Parties (60)
Owred to Doyle Pic (1.127)
Owred to BPH Reakssbons Limted (327)
—13,640

Source Delonte snalysis

Notes
A All fynds are banked On snmterest beanng bank sccount and the resultant tax charges accounted for to HMRC
B Bell s subject to the Group YAT regsstration The Group remains regestered for VAT and ¥at will be reclaimed quaneily

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admimistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 7

BPH Realisations Lumited - Receipts & Payments

Statement of From Committed to
Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012  butunpaid at
to Realise value to 20Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£ £
Receipts .
Plant & hachmery 3,000 000
Commercial Vehicles 300,000 3 099,997 - 3.099997
Fedures and Fitings 5000
Bank tnterest Gross 11,689 - 11689
Book Debts 509.730 452,540 - 452 540
Customer Contracis 1 - 1
Goodwil 1 - 1
InteSectual Property 1 - 1
Other Debtors 1,007 - 1,007
Stock 325.000 350,000 - 350,000
3,915,218 - 3,915,236
Payments
Agents Fees - Edward Symmons 6950 - 6950
Bank charges 50 - 50
Consuftancy 517 - 517
Debt collecton fees 46715 - 46,715
Legal fees and disbursements 2,969 - 2 969
Net Trading loss/(profit) (22,321) 39919 17.598
Postage & Redrection 427 - 427
Post-appomniment Admnistrators’ fees c 100,000 - 100 000
Pre-appomntment Admnistraters’ expenses C 1,326 - 1326
Pre-appontment Admn:sirators’ fees C 18 235 - 18235
Preparation of Statement of Affars azr - 327
Professwonal fees 6683 - 663
Property expenses 1,475 - 1,475
157,335 39,919 197,253
Balance 3767902 ____(39.919) __ 3.747,983
Made up of
interest Bearng Current AIC A 3T21.937
Net VAT Recenable/(Payable) B 23,701
Owred to 3rd Parties (39,919)
Owred by Betl Projects Limted 327
Owed by Doyle Pic 13 950
Owzed by John Doyle Construction Limited — (2013}
b {17,983

Source Delotte analysis

Motes:

A All funds are banked on an mterest bearng bank account and the resultant 1ax charges accounted for to HMRC

8 BPH s subject to the Group YAT reqistraton The Group remams registered for VAT and Vat will be reclaimed quarterly

c The Adminustiators remuneraion was frxed by reference to the time properly given by the Jont Admunistrators and thew staff in attending
tO Matters ansing o the Admarustration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Delotte LLP together
with disbursements and pre-admurusiz atron costs by the Secured and Preferental cteditors on 1i October 2012
The Adrurustiators remuneration ncludes COSts in respect of the trading of the busmess

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Lmited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Admuinistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 7

BPH Realisations Limited - Trading account

Receipts | Commitied to
payments to but unpaid at
date 20 December 2012
(Note C)
[
Receipts
Trading Sales A B 72525 - 72,525
72,525 - 72,525
Payments
internet and Utiibes 3850 - asso
T Consultancy 320 - 20
PAYERIC - 7435 7435
Payrol 19 439 - 19,439
Rent & Rates 24 766 - 24 766
Securty & H&S - 32,484 32 484
Veticle Runnmg Costs 1,829 - 1,829
50,204 39,999 90,123
Trading Profit/ (Loss) —223M == {17,598}

Source Delodte analysis

Notes

A- Trading sales relate to the hire of plant and equipment (o third pasuies These assets were subsequently sold as patt of the sale of the business
= Uncollected trading debtors total 3031

C These costs relate to the trading peniod however to date they remain unpad,

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 2
Page 4 of 7

Doyle plc - Receipts & Payments

Statement of From <Committed to
Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012  butunpaid at
to Realise value to 20Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£
Receipis
Bank interest 11 - 1
Book Debts 692 - 692
Fodures and Fitings 1,500 - - -
Land & Buddngs 2,500,000 - - -
Motor Vehicles 7,500 - - -
Sundry Refund 3,600 - 3,600
4,303 - 4,303
Payments
Agents Fees - Edward Symmons 500 - 500
Consuttancy 298 - 298
PAYEMIC . 3. 317
Payrol 6304 - 6,304
Postage 101 - 101
Preparstion of Statement of Affars 982 982
Professional Fees 2999 2540 5539
Property Mantenance 188 - 183
Securty - 509 509
Ste Clearance 5825 - 5825
Telephone Telex & Fax 1,574 - 1574
Utithes = 1,076 1,076
18,770 7,295 26,066
Balance {14,467} {7,295} {21,763
Made up of
interest Bearng Current A/C A 2232
Net VAT Recewable/(Payable) B 79
Owed to 3rd Parties (7.295)
Owed by Bell Projects Limted 1127
Owed by John Doyle Construchon Lmited 1654
Owed to BPH Reatsabons Limted (13 950)
Owed to Ibex (5610}
. senen. (24, 763)
Souree Delontte analysis
Notes

A-  Allfunds are banked on aninterest beating bank account and the resultant tax charges accounted for to HMRC
B  Ple s subpect to the Group YAT registration. The Group remains registered for YAT and Yat will be teclamed quasierly.

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Reahsations Limited, Ibex Intertors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adminisiration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 2
Page 5 of 7

Ibex Intenors Limited - Receipts & Payments

Statement of From Committed to

Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012 butunpaid at
to Realise value to 20Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£ £
Receipis
Bank Interest Gross 775 - 775
Contract gebtors and retenthons 8,011,348 438678 - 438678
Fodure and Fitings 3,000 1,450 - 1450
Qther Debtors 6.433 - 6,433
Postal credd refund 2,254 - 2,254
Prepayments 3,500 980 - 980
Staff Loan 10,000 - - -
450,571 - 450,571
Payments
Agents Fees - Edvrard Symmons 395 2042 2437
Agents Fees - Nasmths 44 352 4,192 48 S44
Bank Charges 30 - 30
Consullancy 298 - 268
Drect Expenses 319 - 319
Orect Labour 8088 - 8088
Internet 7 Utites 2125 - 2125
PAYEMIC - 6535 6535
Post Appointment Admnistrators Fees C 100 000 - 100,000
Postage 806 - 806
Pre Appomtment Admnistrators Fees C 18,235 - 13235
Pre Appomntment Adminstrators Expenses C 1,326
Preparation of Statement of Affars a7 - 327
Professwonal fees 382 - 382
Rent & Rates 2020 - 2,020
Securty & H&S . 9,144 9144
Storage Costs 420 - 420
179,125 24,913 199,712
Balance 211,457 121,913} 250,859
Made up of
Interest Bearng Current AJC A 240,653
Net VAT Receivable/(Payable) B 23917
Qwred to 3rd Parties {21 913)
Owred By Doyle Pic 5610
Owred By JDC 1,266
&

Source Deloitte analysis

Notes

A-  Allfunds a1e banked on an interest bearmg bank accoun? and the tesuftant tax charges accounted For to HMRC

B-  [bexis subgect tothe Group YAT registration. The Giroup remams registered for VAT and ¥at will be reclarmed quarterly.

C.  The Admanstrators remuneration was fixed by reference Lo the ime properly grven by the Jomt Admamstrators and therr staff i sttending
1O Mmatters Msing m the Admurastration, calculated st the prevailing standard houtly charge out rates used by Delotte LLP, togethes
with disbursenents and pre-2ImsnistrJUon costs by the Secured and Preferental creditors on 110ctoby 2012

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admunistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Receipts

Bank Interest

Cash at Bank
Contract deblors
Focures and Fitings
Other Deblors

Mant & Machmnery
Prepayments
Retentrons

Payments

Agents Fees - Edward Symmens

Agents Fees - Nasmiths

Consuttancy

Internet / Utithies

Payroll

Post Appomtment Adminisirators Fees C
Postage

Pre Appointment Admimistrators Expenses C
Pre Appointment Administrators Fees C
Preparaton of Statement of Affars
Professwonal fees

Security

Balance

Made up of

Interest Bearing Current AJC

Net VAT Recevable/(Payable)
Owed to 3rd Parlies

Owed by Doyle pic

Gwed by BPH Realsatons Limted
Owed {o bex

@ >

Source Delonte analysis

Notes

John Doyle Construction Limited - Receipts & Payments

Statement of
Affairs Estimated
to Realise value

£

2,785,855
7.500

1,762,964
46,041
1,178,810

APPENDIX 2
Page 6 of 7

From Committed to

21 June 2012 butunpaid at

to 20Dec 2012

20 Dec 2012
£

895 - 895
12,941 - 12,941
105,851 - 105,851
58 - 58
428,280 - 428 280
548,025 - 548,025
50,328 2,808 53,136
25,585 - 25,585
298 - 298
1,574 - 1,574
2,924 - 2,924
50,000 - 50,000
578 - 578
1,326 - 1,326
18,235 - 18,235
327 - 327
382 382
- 14010 140410
151,557 16,818 168,376

— 396467 _____(16.518) 379,649

A-  Allfunds are banked on an mnterest bearing bank account and the resultant tay charges accounted far to HMRC

B JOC 15 subject to the Group YAT registraion The Group remains regestered for VAT and Yat will be reclaimed quarterly

cC The Adrmumstrators’ remuneration was Fized by reference to the ime property given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Admrmnistration calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out 13tes used by Deloitte LLP, together
withdisbursements and pre adimumistration costs by the Secured and Prefetential creditors on 11 October 2012

358,800
38,575
(16,818)
(1,654)
2,013
{1,266}

313,649

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisatrons Limited, |bex Inteners Limited, John Deyle Construction Limited — All In Admunistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 2
Page 7 of 7

John Doyle Emptoyee Benefit Trust Company Limited - Receipts & Payments

Statement of From Committed to
Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012 butunpaid at
10 Realise value to 20Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£ £ £
Receipts
Recepts - - -
Payments
Paymenis - - -
Balance - = =
Made up of
interest Bearng Current A/C ——

Source Delonte analysis

John Doyle Holdings Limited - Receipts & Payments

Statement of From Committed to
Affairs Estimated 21 June 2092 but unpaid at
to Realise value to 20Dec2012
20 Dec 2012
£ £
Receipts
Recepts - - -
Payments
Payments - - .
Balance - - .
Made up of
interest Bearmg Current AJC -
Source Defonte analysis

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Linuted, BPH
Reahsations Limited, [bex Intenors Limited, John Deoyle Construction Limited - All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




€10z Aenuer gL pajep si0)pal) o) poday ssaibficld 184
UCIBAISIUILIPY U| [y — PayLLI
uoNoNIISUOD 8lkcg YO 'PAILIT SI0UBIU| X8Y] ‘PRI SUCIESIESY HAg ‘paiiwiT sjoalold jjag ‘peyu sbupioy oikeg uyer ‘paywn Auedwon jsni) jeuag sakojdwz sjkoq uyor 'o1d sikea

oo ] 31v0 OL NMVH0 8334 W101]
¥S 38L OZ I61°9E} B0 TGE 00 BZ6'L oLy 0T BZI'TZE  BZ MOE [ U] 096 150D % SHNOH TYLOL
W it CLIrs Lo S 6L Te0 SCEegL ooy -
ot eI SES 05 691 08 0 §Z €69 | S5 b - LA puu xg|

SPNIU SIARRY A0
oy | [Szecewt_ ovet 00 587 0wl SIGErTL  CLIt 0% 766'Y iz
W HE 05 860°r 0621 00 587 05t 05EISE oL - - peinassuq
SO ¥y ST 79901 002 - SLEU S 5261 05266 4 $LZ peinaeg
00 SBC 0% 761 %o - - 05 261 050 - savhodwy
$l0lpesd
Ry | | 00 006'89 08t [0S oal'y  or'sz 56079 00061 00 0042 00 £
TET6C 05 6£r°S9 03 991 ODOOBE 0002 0S6E565  DBEVL 00001 00t ployesea pue pjoysary Auadany
0652 [ ord 08 05 086 0ES 00 03€ + ore - - {40015 B o) nessy Jeyi
00°00¥ 0 02L'L 08z - 00021 L 08z - wgeg yoog
£1988Y JO UOpEsHBaN
56 ¥9Z 00 £i8 [ [ 00'g1s [TH - 00 55¢ 050
a0 <ei 00 815 BT 00 BIS 14 - - - 8pul] JO eNECL)
00012 00 $5¢ 050 - . 00 §5€ 050 Gujpws) Buolup
BuipeJl
12 Z6¥ STOST'E [ ST S06'Z [T} 00 55¢ 050
65 99¥ 05 920°F [7F3 - - 05 129 oLt 00 S5€ 050 wnpuey sioeny uo sueday
sLorr SLEETT 0% - SLEELT 005 - - suofeBiisau)
suopeBpseau]
- T — - .
2T | {56 2969 [T¥71} (o0 G6L'Z  owoL SPRLITY  owR0l 06 966°) 582
€L Pt 00 TIT'1E 08 - - 002850L 092 00 069 [T Bujuodey |pieuen
roaut 01 565°Z1 greg 00 S4¥ 052 0Z8Y6 1L £L0f 05221 S20 {wessy Bupnoes joddy jo vopuagon 5 e} suonay jeniuy
01 89¢ ST RIT'9 19 058424 (B9 SLvvavL  SBOC 00 55¢ 050 e.ngoj) pue juswebouoy ‘uopsiusdng ese)
£ BIF 00 278’9 oL % 05 Lvr 051 056659 OLEL 00 18L 0l Buyy)4 lowmmg pue Bupieyse)

Bujuued pus uogenSUIIPY

210Z ¥39IN3330 02 OL Z10Z ANNC 12 AOIH3d FHL ¥04 S1S0D FNLL .SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOr

(NOILYHLSININGY NI)
a3aliw S123roxdd 113ag

L 3o | abed
£ XIONIddY




g1Loz Lienuep g| pajep sioypasg o) Hoday ssaiboid Jsiid

UoiBSILILPY U] |IY — PSYILIN

uononAsueD ejloq UYor ‘pajIWI SIouUsju| Xag] ‘pajiwi suoiesieay Hdg ‘pamury spoefoid (1og ‘papwn sbuipioq sjkog uyopr ‘peiwan Auedwod isni) Jsuag sakojdw ayhoq uyopr ‘'o1d elheq

210 Z abeyd
£ XION3IddY

00 000'00) 21 vQ OL NMYNA §334 TYLOL |
96 §9¢ TS WY el 01 168'6FZ  ©6 YL 05°015'EL or 024 1800 '8 SHNOH TVLOL
0B'B6Y 00 5579 05z} 00 00L 059 05 1597 [T} 05 08P =13
03 £5¥ 00 S€T°9 05zt 00 001 050 05 ¥59 ¢ [TX 0508¥ £ 0nr 1VA PuB X®)

SpnoU| sieyley 101D
65 ThT SLSZ6%  BLOGL 05 £99°0)_ TZES L 6ZZ4Y U8 FLL 0% CT6 ¢ SLC
us 05 I52°S [T - - 052515 SB il - - posnasun
oty QT oS - SIVEETE  SP VS 05266 1 L7 paindeg
£9 162 00 918°6Z cici BSEYI0L  EZES 05 754 61 0579 - seokojdury
94 6¥¥ | [0 os09er cooez | [004lSs  OL6Z 0CE09'9C  CeeHE 05 Jz8'C9 00 /01
s 00 651°19 [TWTT 00 6¥5 € [ 00 059 IS 00 86 $1988Y 7 £30UISNQ JO 0|05
00 063 0056 050 00 56 050 . . . sn|L o uopuaIey
9} 68y 05 Z1L'01 06 12 - 000455 or L 0528 S 052 pIoyesReT pun ployaary Auddoiy
oy 82¢ 0% ¥I9'6 [~ 0sTIEL 0501 002669 08l 00 059 00t sepyan puw sbumig puv seamx|g wawdinb3 pue uwd
€9 01 00 125'} ogr 05 667 0Lz (174 7] 091 00 $v€ 050 (2015 B 8) messy toyip
0 93¢ 00 OYE'TY SOLh CO0KE 0091 000086 50 L0V wgeQ oog
£1088Y JO UOQEE||BOY
Bloor | [SZoeges o5ZiL | [osBitT . 031t SIOEG Il 0L TSC 0G0t 0wl
6L 0y 00 §96°21 os Ly . 0051881  0SZv 00 069 [T #pei| jO &Ins0))
9y ¥6E 0ULIS0l 06 52 - 001901 0692 GBujpei) Bupoyuoy
S 062 ST I98'6L 01 €51 05 88¢ oz SLEZLEE 05951 00 55¢€ 050 Bujpesy BujoBup
6L 61E [ F L £ N oLy 000662 055 [ AT TR ¥F 4 - - Gupea) jo jonuo) 1 Aeg
Buipua)
[T [TETY] [TEY SLI6L'S ok 00 £5¢ 050
1671y 06 12€°) 13 - 05 955 [TH 00 558 050 12npue?) £1013811Q uo suodey
1% 2 STy 0S it - - SZIEB Y 05 i1 - - suonedicanu)
suopeBpseau|

T8It Sr 38R £e'9ll 00596 € 0617 Sr620'09 8B OSL 00 049'C sor
€z 00 00 995°0L orez - - 009486 0¥ 52 00 069 oot Buiuodey |eieuan
$6 86C 0L 052'st ereg 00 001 050 0z B8l ¥ £1 1€ 05 238 szt {miessy Bupnoag quasunujoddy jo vopeaynon ‘B e} suonay e
80 OLC ST gso'slL o rs 00 228 oo bb SLBED LL 55 CF 0% LLL $20 *into|3 pue wewebouey ‘voispasedng ese)
66 66L 05 65K'ZZ c19% 00€66Z  OXOM 0592£ 81 0z 00 OFL L 551 Bujiy 4 Acsmmg pue Bupejyse)

Bujuus|d pus USRENS|UNIPY

2102 ¥39W3030 02 OL 2102 INNC LT Q0II3d FHL ¥0d4 S1S0D JNIL SHOLVHLSININGY INIOT

(NOLLYHLSINIWNGY NI
A3 LN SNOILYSITYIN HdE




UDIRNASUOT BIA0Q LUYOP ‘PENWIT SI0LBJU| Xag| 'PayIWI SUOESIEaY Hdg ‘pali sjpalold |95 'payw sBuiploH al6d uyor 'pal

£10Z Alenuer g| pajep $10)paI 0] Joday ssauboiy 31
UONESIUIWIPY U] Y — PajWI
wiq Auedwod isni| Jueuag askojdwa sjfog uyor 'o1d eifeq

L)0 ¢ ebey
€ XION3ddV

00 0 31 vQ OL NMYHA $334 V101 |
zont Sroz'orz Z0499 S1I0C'ZE 698l 02 £66°08L ¥ 82% 00§19 06 €% LSOO % SHNOH TVLOL
61 28t {05 FISTL §8'2C 05 671 080 00 I9bZL ST 00 ¥9Z []

64 28 05 rIS'T b= r4x 05 671 089 00191 24 SLLIE 00 92 0E0 LVA pue xuj
epnjau| SIaNBW 100
¥ 82¢ 00 ¥ZL'SK €0 6£1 [SZ9ri'8 6O LK GL69C'0t 1.8 05 £00'L T 0t
Qe 05 68¢°C oLyl s e [T 00 63 € [Tq 0008E ) 002 peJnsesun
0D ¥69 0% 198 STl - 0§ £98 STl siopjoyainys
Koy ST Z16'91 si et 005001 (1] ST L0V 1L 5952 0009 ¥ 00 L paundesg
00 022 00 0t 054 - 00 0£€ 051 - - |spualajBIg
0T rR st 60 F2 STI8L%  BBELC 05 L£7 §L 0z 0§ - - saakojdwy
SI0j)|PID
1TCer 00¥S9BL___ SOoF oSGt oL DOEEITL 0L JT 0S5 TSy w2l
£ 19p 05 99Z°9} [TY;3 05 €45 0LE 05041 L1 srv2 0525 ¥ STl PioyesuaT) pue pjoysasy Auedoiy
6U68L 05 1857 Pra] 0D 526 s 0529r 1 74 4 - - brois 6 o) natey Jaqip
619S6Y JO UOREERY
6T 6L 0% f9r')L 05 ¢ - 00 08¢ [F 43 0§ i88 STl
00042 00012 00 - - - 000LL [T @pel] JO aINS0[)
00 £0T 05 152 [ - 00 08 1144 05 4L §Z0 Bujpusy Bujobug
Bujpes)
[TXT 00 11948 [TYH 00OMSEL 008 0099719 66081 D0 5289 066
L S0F 00 02r'L st - 005901 06 ¢ 00 S5E 050 1PNpUeD 110381G U0 sucday
oLt 00 L1Z'98 S6EIT 0OOPSEL 009 00 10Z 99 56 LiL 00 0¥ 9 wes suoneBpsesu)
suogebpsanu|
WEIT WSt rs 80 L/} DOEIL'S  OLIN S6 £81'1¢ £0 86 05 89211 SE ST
[P 05 ¥ac'ol X4 00 D8E 00z 05 O£ 6 SLEZ 00 00 o | Bujpuoday jieusy
5 962 0Z 356 86 EL 0p 02t L 05 BE DL 596 04 £L62 05259 € 51§ [®essy Buundes “luaunujoddy jo uopeaypoy B &) suonay jepsut
£6 250 SLT6T'9L <085 DS E0D L 05§ STYIZ P §5 8 00 520 1L (L] 2nso;) pue juswebeusy 'uoisiuedng ese)
01 %¥ 00 019'5 [y 05 6% oLl 05 66Z € s 001K L 0z bupy Aoymmig pue Bupsjysey
Bujuue)d pue uoRRASIURUPY

Il-a_i!l

€102 4383230 0Z OL ZH0Z ANNF LZ AOId IHL ¥O4 SLSOD JWIL SUOLVHLSININGY LNIOF

(NOLLYNYLSININGY NI}
J1d 37A04



£10Z Aenter g palep sionpaln ot Hoday ssaiboid 1504

UOHENSILIWPY Ul || — PauLLIT

uenaNNSUCY A0 UYO ‘paUry SI0UBJU] Xag| 'PajiLIN SUOESIIEAY HJG ‘paliu sioafold (e ‘pepwi] sBuipjoH ajfeq uyop ‘panwi Auedwon) 1sniy Jyeusg sakojdw aj£0q uyor ‘91d 9i4og

00 000°001 31va 0L NMYHQ $333 TvLOL |

Y3 0z M0'E8E 65026 05 965°6F 0L 96 OZ 90S'80L  BS ¥ 05 L¥1'19 0392 1805 % SHNOH IVLOL
j— —
15 I8T 05 Y6ET 0z ¢ 77} 080 00 ST or 9
15 Tt 05 ¥6€T 0zl 05 6Pl 08 0 oosree or 9 - - LVA pue xe)
epnjau| si1eyel A0
o IS¢ 05 196'yS So'FBL 009Le's oL 06 099'95 S0 61 00 59¥'7 05 ¢
FEY G 00 151'22 o o8 00982  0SHE osevive 0L 05 2E5 SL0 pamassuf
52y 00 9r2'0L Y44 - 05 €188 05 61 05 2L | Y%A paindag
15 156 05°¥90'92 113 7 000962 08¥%L 0SPOLEZ  SEGS saoholduy
£10}pPRID
€reec 00 £LE'Sy 00 KZL 00Z0E'Z  06LL 05 8EC'LY 09601 05 249 [ 3
00 069 00 $¥E 050 - - - 00 S 050 §les5y | §50UIENY jo ejug
S 05'SEL01 01 6¢ - - 0SGEL0L 0L 6E . oL jo uojudleY
5 765 00 80E's 0z - - 00 €22 00 00 SE0 L 05t ployasee pue pioyssiy Auadoid
00 00F oo (L] - 00 021 06D . . s8[2yap, puw sBupmyy pue seiny “lwewdinby pue ey
0952 05 SPO'y 08¢ 00Z0ZZ  OFL 001554 06 € 05 262 050 (s G o) wessy seqi)
80 SO¥ 00 652'8Z 0199 o0 001 050 0065982 0959 - f1qeQ yoog
21986 JO UOBBS|ReY
65 ZIT | Lo0 1218 [TTTH DOOOL'Z  oSDL 069968}  Of 202 05 111 $Z0
ute 0% 16068 08 ¥01 00002  050L 05 166 9€ 0L ¥6 - - 8pLLj |0 8IN%0|
00 068 00 02592 0o eg 00 029 52 0089 - Gujprs) Bupojjuop
(" v o5 ZSh'E il - 0562 0ZEL 05 Lit LTA Buypes) Bujobiug
00'065 00 0B¥'ZL 00 ZE - 00 08F 2L 00 ZE - - Buppeij jo jonuo) ) Aug
Bujpri),
09088 5! 165°S 0l ¥L SLTT'S oTrk 00 £5¢€ [
€0 26€ 00 69’1 [TY3 - - 00 %L1 L (T3 00 55¢ 050 13npuo]) S1A164Q Uo sucdey
| (214 sl oLy 0oLl - SLEZLY 00+ suopubpsaau)
suogebnsaau)
08 650G [Greec'cl 82 1iC 005006 OLEN S6TS0YTL €0 8ST 0€ L¥'9S 5004
21 66¢ 00 96¥' 1} 088z - - 05 455 04 Svig 0% BEG SEL Buiuoday jwieuan
18 .~ 4 0Ty el 0009%.  OELE 0Z $06 51 gLy . (wessy Supunaes ‘wewnuioddy jo uopuaynoN 6 e) suopdy [eiuy
€0 009 STC'ML oS SHT 00 828 0LE STIGELE  SSELL 00 £EL 5§ 5189 ainso|) pue Juewabouey 'vojsiaiadng ese)
¥l 20¥ 00 1912 S081 00 122 042 00 0EZ 9 e 00 9L 550 Bupg bowmmg pue Bunajyse)
fujuue]d pue UCRENS|UIWPY

SqrTAjinof
S

1 jo ¢ abeyg
£ XION3ddV

L

Z102 ¥39W3234a 0Z OL1 Z10Z INNT LZ AORAd FHL ¥O4 S1S0D ANIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOT

(NOILVYLSININGY Ni)
Q3 LINIT SHOIYALNI X38l




£102 Aenuer g| pajep sionpan) 01 woday ssaiboud 1844

UONBNSIVIWPY U] | - PajWI

LONRNNSUOY) K00 UYO[ ‘PajiLIN S10LIBJU| X8| 'PEYILIN SUCHESIIEAY Hdg 'Pailun $195(0id 1198 ‘papun sBuipjol @1fog uyor ‘papu] Auedwos ysni) Jyeusg asAojdwg 9jAcg uyor “O1d a4oq

1 Jo s abieg
£ XION3ddv

00 000°0% 31vQ OL NMYEQ §33d4 TvLOL]
€9°9¥E 06291'80Z £V 009 OLTOCW SO 20T 0LEKC'TNIL  BESE SISV 00 1% 1802 % SMNOH TYLOL
9L°CIt Sl ¥ZE'e SL6 05 /89 Or g G2 169" 3
S€ 16S 61 6£0'C Y] 05 Zov 06} G21I682 §L 5 - 1YA Pue Xo)
40 064 00 48Z ol 00 58 051 - uopebp)
2PNI2U)] SISNREWR JSID
¥0°59Z 0z FIE'OL 0f 692 0LIVe 0L 58251 00 BEV'IE 0260} 05°756'L [7¥4
STLot 00 501" oy §Z - - onsnL L orse - - pasnoesun
arzay GZ 706'08 0922 - - 616968 sa 6L 05266 L 512 paNIes
6 16T 66 20416 oI DLEVGOE  SB IS SZELOZ SV V9 - - sakojdury
slo)paId
96 ¥Z§ 05 ¥61'62 56 69 05 L6r'y 04 6T 00 99912 SELS 00°GE0°) [}
00581 00 Sab w0l 00 584 0wl - - - sjossy Augq pipy)
L9Kc 05 GIr's i 05 99} 060 00 €0 § oraL - ef1] jo voUsIey
0069 00 0£2'} 0z - - a0 561 0590 0DSEQ L 051 pioyesuaT] pue pjoyealj Auasdoig
89042 00 556'S W 0S§LLT  00SL 00 084 £ 0 - . sepyap puv sbuiny pue sesnpy wewdinby pue ey
106} 00 026'C o el 00IS9EE 028l 00 €51 0ED - {nams 6 o) motsy saipg
o 00 5£8'21 SLEz - - 006821 G162 - - aqeQ xoog
E19S8Y JO UORUS||BIY
[THY73 STTG0'E 03 1 00 T2 0l €2 0te'? [T -
91 52 0t8'Z YT B SZ0E8 2 1924 - - Bujpesy Bujobug
00°s81 00 222 0z 00 222 1741 . - Bupei] jo joque) 3 Aug
BupsaL
ZECrr GZ'CE9'E [ 4] 2 002'C oLl 00 65C 050
6599F 05 320"y oz 05 19 1798 00 55€ 050 RNpuo) sicau] ue suedey
&L¥er §1209°T 0089 518032 009 - - suagubnseau;
suopetigsesu)
00°09Y 56 L¥'gS 0 1T 009567 0kt C696r'YL I CIL 00 6112 srse
0C00Y oS LYol STt - - 00 ISE 6 0Z vZ 05 95¢ Sh Bupiodey jweveg
wolg 0 186'9Z 88 2L 0065291 068 02¥oL'SZ €199 05 2ib SZ0 {messy Bupnoes ueunuieddy jo uopuaypoN B @) suegay en[u|
26°0rS ¢l ezl 06 501 00 286 0B¥ SLTULL9E  SE9L 00 5EL 0Z 5L ¥Z e.nso|]) pue usweboucy ‘uoppuedns a5’y
5 0 'Y 066 00 6¥€ 0Z1 00 6RLE 098 0058 0o Bupiy Aroymms pue Bupeyse)

Bujuue|d pue UORERSJULPY

4

Z10Z ¥38W303A 0Z OL ZLOZ ANMF L2 AORI3d FHL HOd SLSOD FNIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOT

(NOILYHLSININGY NI)

Q34LNAIM NOLLINYLSNOD 3T7A0A NHOM




€10z Aenuer gL pajep siolipasn o) woday ssaiboid 1sny

LONBASIUUPY U [y — PaRLUM

UoIANISURS BlAoQ VYO 'papLLIT SICLBJU| XBq| ‘PRI SUCIBSIEaN HAE 'Parwn s1oaloud 1I9g ‘pepun sBuipioy sjiog uyor ‘panw Auedwos 1sniy iysuasg asiojdwsy ajfog uyor ‘014 aikoQ

poo ] 31LV0 OL NMVHQ 5334 V104 ]
1o66E SrZOL'6 [T 37] 0s 102 13 SYEBY' Lz 1689 05 L1Z') [T 1802 % SHNOH TY1OL
55 IS 00 005°Z %S [ 00 001 050 00 00 ¢ [T
SS oy 00 00%'Z s 00 091 050 00 00r 2 00§ - LVA pue xaj
apnlau} I8 LD
0 09¥ % 500D o it : - 0S0I3L 069 00 SFC 050
00 06C 00TLE 080 - 00 24€ i 31} - peinoesuf;
9r £SY 05 £69°2 0991 05 8YE £ o9l 00 S¥E 050 peinses
$10}|palD
[T 05965 | Sre o Il 62 00 65T 050
T6 15y 0% 195 ol 05 902 0o 00 §5€ 050 1NPU0) £10)282Q Lo suodey
0009 00 §50') T 00560 | 522 - suopzfipsasu)
suopebgseau]
W I9E SYoea‘il £6 4y 0% 0L [TX3 SYLEL'9l B0 ¥Y 05 115 $10
(T3 00 665°L el - 00 ¥52 L og el 00 S 050 Bupuodey |vsauan
003 o TLe'y B9 C) - 0L6LLY EVEL 05 ZIL SZ0 v Gupnoag loddy jo uopeaypop B 8) sucpoy jeniu)
L1 s ST9C'Y 5T 00 €49 082 STEEIE stol - eunso]) pue Juswebouy 'vojsjuedng eco)
0T HIE 132 73 00z 0588 oo 05 ¥59 0Ll Bupa Aowmymag pue Bupeiyse)
Bujuug|d pus UORBRASIVIWPY

2 Jo 9 abed
£ XiaN3ddVY

€10¢ ¥38IN323Q 0Z OL Z10Z NN LZ AOIH3Ad FHL HO4 S1SQD FNIL SHOLVHISININGY LNIOr

(NOILLVHLSININGY NI)

Q3L LSNYL L143N38 33A01dINT 3TAO0Q NHOr



£10z fenuep g; pajep sioypao o1 poday ssaiboid isii4
UONBASIUILIPY W] IIY — papiuar]

uoIONASUOY A0 UUOP ‘Pl SIDUIU| X3q| 'PaJILLI SUORESIESY HJF 'Paliu sjoslold ||og ‘pauw sbuipioH sjAoq uyor ‘paywi Auedwog 1snij weueg akoidw] ajfoq uyor 'a1d aifeq

oo ] 31¥0 OL NMVHA §334 V101
64 S6E oF COL'TE [TEZ) wWI'E  06r 600508 €192 [ Sl 150D '¢ SUNCH TVLOL |
I¥ 6LE 00 LIS oL L 00 003 050 00 Li¥ 0z
Iv 6LE 00 LIS 0l 00 001 050 00 Liv ozl - - AV pue xef
apnioul sleNeW JoLi0
OF 65¥ 05 $80°¢ 09 11 - [TV ({19} 00 5r¢ 050
00 06C 00 ZIC 080 00 21E 080 - - painastuf
(VRLTS 0 LI 089t . 05 82¥ £ of 91 00 ¥ 050 pasnoag
$40}|puD
0 56t 00 265 [T 00265 0t
00 8l 00 265 [T33 00 265 e - - - sopyen puw sBumi4 pue sesnixyy uewdinba pue jue)g
S]@88Y JO UORLS|[BY
%3 657 05 9Y0 L [T Qs 169y o6t 00 95¢ 050
6 19¥ 05 195 0 - 05902 0i0 00 55¢ 050 WVNPUOYD £1030011Q U0 spoday
26 95¥ 00 581t 145 . 0058y L 2§ - suonebusasu|
suonebnsoau|
TF ¥8E | [se zaric 8 55 00 058 [T A T 05 715 SL0
€L L6E ©0 665°2 0c 61 - 0052 2 08 8L 00 51T 050 Sujuodey jriauen
18 ree 0Ls9T'e 8y 1z - - 0Z €608 £Z1e 05 211 520 {messy Bupnoes “waunujoddy jo vopzaynoN 6 e) suopoy jEpyu)
UL SLys'y sl 05 492 050 SZLES ¥ sket - ainso)) pue wawabouoy ‘uospuadng esad
05 128 00 €¥2 ([ ¥4 05 88 00 05 ¥59 oL - Buyi14 Auomeg pue Bupejyse)
Buiuue)d pue UopeAS|ULUPY

1 jo L abegyg
€ XION3ddV

Z10Z ¥38IN3030 0Z O 2102 INNT 12 AOIY3d FHL YO SL1SOD INIL SHOLVHLISININGY LNIOP

(NOILVHLSININGY NI)
Q3LINIM SONITTOH 31A0A NHOT




Rule 2.72

APPENDIX 4
Page 10of6

Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM

In the matter of BPH Realisations Limited

In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration21 June, 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
iguidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
iquidatormay call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Vaiue Added Tax, please show-

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether he whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categonies of preferential debts under
sechon 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posihon with or relation to creditor

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limiied, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adrmunistration
Frrst Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 2 72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

)

APPENDIX 4
Page 2 of 6

Form 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Admmistrator

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, 8PH

Realisattons Limited, bex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 2 72

APPENDIX 4
Page 3 of 6

Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Ibex Interiors Limited
In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 21 June, 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note}

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hgwidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filied in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown tin box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any {(and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

1"

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limtted, [bex Inteniors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited - All In Admitnistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 2 72

PROQF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Adminuistrator

APPENDIX 4
Page 4 of 6

Form 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Haldings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realisations Limited, ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 4
Page 50f 6

Rule 2 72 Form 4.25

PROOQF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of John Doyle Construction Limited
In Admimistration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 21 June, 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went inte
liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
lquidator may call for any decument or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

() amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled i both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown n box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particutars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunity, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name n BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limsted, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Admunistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 2 72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Adminstrator

APPENDIX 4
Page 6 of 6

Form 4 25

Admitted preferentally for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realisations Limited, Ibex Inteners Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admiristration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




